
 
 
 

 
Tom Horwood 
Joint Chief Executive 
of Guildford and Waverley  
Borough Councils 

 

 

Guildford Borough Council 

Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB 

www.guildford.gov.uk 

Contact Officer:  

Sophie Butcher, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel no: 01483 444056 

 

 
7 June 2022 

Dear Councillor 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE to be held in 
the Council Chamber, Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey GU2 4BB on 
WEDNESDAY 15 JUNE 2022 at 7.00 pm. 
 
Whilst Committee members and key officers will be in attendance in person for the 
meeting, registered speakers as well as ward councillors registered to speak, may also 
join the meeting via MSTeams. Ward Councillors, please use the link in the Outlook 
Calendar invitation. Registered speakers will be sent the link upon registration. If you 
lose your wi-fi connectivity, please re-join using the telephone number +44 020 3855 
4748. You will be prompted to input a conference ID: 506 205 99#. 
 
Members of the public may watch the live webcast here: https://guildford.publici. 
tv/core/portal/home 
 
If you have Covid symptoms you should not attend the meeting. 
 
Please note that a limited number of socially distanced seats will be available. Please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer to confirm. If registered speakers wish to attend 
in person, the seating will be allocated to them first. 
 
Face masks will be required to enter the Council building and Council Chamber. You may 
wish to wear a facemask for the duration of the meeting, however, as long as a 2 metre 
social distance is maintained, the wearing of a facemask is not required 
 
Hand sanitisers will be available on arrival and departure, please use them regularly. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Tom Horwood 
Joint Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 1



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

Chairman: Councillor Fiona White 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Colin Cross 

 
Councillor Jon Askew 
Councillor Christopher Barrass 
Councillor David Bilbé 
Councillor Chris Blow 
Councillor Ruth Brothwell 
Councillor Angela Goodwin 
Councillor Angela Gunning 
 

Councillor Liz Hogger 
Councillor Marsha Moseley 
Councillor Ramsey Nagaty 
Councillor Maddy Redpath 
Councillor Pauline Searle 
Councillor Paul Spooner 
 

 
Authorised Substitute Members: 

 
The Mayor, Councillor Dennis Booth 
Councillor Guida Esteves 
Councillor Graham Eyre 
Councillor Andrew Gomm 
Councillor Jan Harwood 
Councillor Steven Lee 
Councillor Nigel Manning 
Councillor Ted Mayne 
Councillor Bob McShee 
 

Councillor Susan Parker 
Councillor George Potter 
Councillor Jo Randall 
Councillor Tony Rooth 
Councillor Will Salmon 
Councillor Deborah Seabrook 
Councillor Cait Taylor 
Councillor James Walsh 
Councillor Catherine Young 
 

 
QUORUM 5 

 

Page 2



 

 

THE COUNCIL’S STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK (2021- 2025) 
Our Vision: 
 
A green, thriving town and villages where people have the homes they need, access to quality 
employment, with strong and safe communities that come together to support those needing 
help. 
 
Our Mission: 
 
A trusted, efficient, innovative, and transparent Council that listens and responds quickly to the 
needs of our community. 
 
Our Values: 
 

 We will put the interests of our community first. 

 We will listen to the views of residents and be open and accountable in our decision-making.  

 We will deliver excellent customer service.  

 We will spend money carefully and deliver good value for money services.  

 We will put the environment at the heart of our actions and decisions to deliver on our 
commitment to the climate change emergency.  

 We will support the most vulnerable members of our community as we believe that every 
person matters.  

 We will support our local economy.  

 We will work constructively with other councils, partners, businesses, and communities to 
achieve the best outcomes for all.  

 We will ensure that our counci
[...]
o disclose any non-pecuniary interest which may 
be relevant to any matter on this agenda, in the interests of transparency, and 
to confirm that it will not affect their objectivity in relation to that matter. 
  
 

3   MINUTES (Pages 15 - 30) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 27 April 18 
May 2022 as attached at Item 3. A copy of the minutes will be placed on the 
dais prior to the meeting. 

4   ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee. 

5   PLANNING AND RELATED APPLICATIONS (Pages 31 - 32) 

 All current applications between numbers 21/P/02246 and 22/P/00111 which 
are not included on the above-mentioned List, will be considered at a future 
meeting of the Committee or determined under delegated powers.  Members 
are requested to consider and determine the Applications set out in the Index 
of Applications. 

 5.1   21/P/02246 - Orchard Walls, Beech Avenue, Effingham, Leatherhead, 
KT24 5PG (Pages 33 - 56) 

 5.2   21/P/02477 - 54 Liddington, New Road, Guildford, GU3 3AH  
(Pages 57 - 66) 

 5.3   22/P/00110 - 24 The Street, Shalford, Guildford, GU4 8BT  
(Pages 67 - 78) 

 5.4   22/P/00111 - 24 The Street, Shalford, Guildford, GU4 8BT  
(Pages 79 - 86) 

6   PLANNING APPEAL DECISIONS (Pages 87 - 100) 

 Committee members are asked to note the details of Appeal Decisions as 
attached at Item 6. 
 

Page 5



 
 

WEBCASTING NOTICE 

This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s website in 
accordance with the Council’s capacity in performing a task in the public interest and in line with 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014.  The whole of the meeting will be 
recorded,  except where there are confidential or exempt items, and the footage will be on the 
website for six months. 
 
If you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please contact Committee Services. 
 

 

Page 6



NOTES: 
(i) Procedure for determining plan
[...]
 issues arising on the 
appeal. The authority  is at  risk of an award of costs against it if it prevents  or delays 
development, which should clearly be permitted having regard to the development plan. 
The authority must  produce evidence to show clearly why the development cannot be 
permitted. The authority’s decision notice must be carefully framed and should set out 
the full reasons for refusal. Reasons should be complete, precise, specific and relevant to 
the application. The Planning authority must produce evidence at appeal stage to 
substantiate each reason for refusal with reference to the development plan and all 
other material considerations. If the authority  cannot do so it is at risk of a costs award 
being made against it for unreasonable behaviour. The key test is whether evidence is 

Page 14



produced on appeal which provides a respectable basis for the authority’s stance in the 
light of R v SSE ex parte North Norfolk DC 1994 2 PLR 78. If one reason is not properly 
supported but substantial evidence has been produced in support of the others a partial 
award may be made against the authority. Further advice can be found in the 
Department of Communities and Local Government Circular 03/2009 and now Planning 
Practice Guidance: Appeals  paragraphs 027-064 inclusive. 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

27 APRIL 2022 
 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 

* Councillor Fiona White (Chairman)  
 * Councillor Colin Cross (Vice-Chairman) 

 
* Councillor Jon Askew 
* Councillor Christopher Barrass 
  Councillor David Bilbé 
* Councillor Chris Blow 
* Councillor Ruth Brothwell 
* Councillor Angela Goodwin 
 

* Councillor Angela Gunning 
* Councillor Liz Hogger 
*   The Mayor, Councillor Marsha Moseley 
  Councillor Ramsey Nagaty 
* Councillor Maddy Redpath 
* Councillor Pauline Searle 
* Councillor Paul Spooner 
 

 
*Present 

 
Councillor Tony Rooth was also in attendance. 
 
 

PL1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ramsey Nagaty.  Councillor Guida Esteves 
attended as a substitute member for Councillor Nagaty.  Councillor David Bilbé was not 
present. 

PL2   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

No disclosures of interests were made. 

PL3   MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the Planning Committee meetings held on 21 and 30 March 2022 were 
approved and signed by the Chairman. 

PL4   ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

The Committee noted the procedures for determining planning applications. 

PL5   21/P/00030 - YANA ALPACAS, HAWTHORN FARM, POLESDEN LANE, RIPLEY, WOKING, 
GU23  
 

The Committee considered the above-mentioned application for proposed erection of a 
detached two storey permanent agricultural workers’ dwelling, and a general-purpose 
agricultural building, creation of new access with installation of gate and piers (amended 
description and amended plans received 25 November 2021). 
  
Prior to consideration of the application, the following persons addressed the Committee in 
accordance with Public Speaking Procedure Rules 3(b): 
  

Page 17

Agenda item number: 3



 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

27 APRIL 2022 
 

 
 

·         Mr Chris Lee (Chairman of Polesdon Lane Residents Association) (to object); 
·         Ms Josie Paul (to object) and; 
·         Mrs Vicky Webb (Applicant) (In Support) 

  
The Committee received a presentation from the planning officer, Becky Souter.  The proposal 
was for a new dwelling for the agricultural workers at an alpaca farm in Ripley as well as a 
general-purpose agricultural facility and new access.  The site was part of Hawthorn Farm 
which is a small agricultural holding of 10.5 acres.  The proposed site of the dwelling was in the 
northern part of the holding, outside of any identified settlement boundary and was within the 
Green Belt as well as a Site of Nature Conservation Importance and adjacent to a Site of Special 
Scientific
[...]
 X     

6 Angela Goodwin X     

7 Pauline Searle X     

8 Marsha Moseley X     

9 Maddy Redpath X     

10 Jon Askew X     

11 Guida Esteves   X   

12 Ruth Brothwell   X   

13 Paul Spooner X     

14 Liz Hogger X     

  TOTALS 11 3 0 

  
  
In conclusion, having taken account of the representations received in relation to the 
application, the Committee 
  
RESOLVED to approve application 21/P/02454 subject to the conditions and reasons as detailed 
in the report. 
  

PL7   22/P/00179 - TWYNINGS, 33 GATEWAYS, GUILDFORD, GU1 2LF  
 

The Committee considered the above-mentioned full application for variation of condition 2 
(drawing nos) re 20/P/01887 approved 25/02/2021 to regularise discrepancies between 
approved plans and as built stage. 
  
The Committee received a presentation from Planning Officer, Kieran Cuthbert.  The 
Committee noted that this was a Section 73 application for the variation of conditions in 
relation to drawings to regularise changes made and as such was a retrospective application.  
The site was located in the Guildford urban area and there were no relevant planning 
constraints on site.  The majority of objections received were in relation to the garage which 
had been converted into an office and were not relevant to this application.  Enforcement had 

Page 24

Agenda item number: 3



 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

27 APRIL 2022 
 

 
 

been involved and closed the case at the end of 2021 as no relevant evidence could be found 
to substantiate claims.   
  
The Committee discussed the application and agreed that the proposed works were considered 
to be of a modest scale which would have no adverse impact on neighbour amenity or the 
overall scale or character of the area.   
  
A motion was moved and seconded to approve the application which was carried. 
  

RECORDED VOTE LIST 
  

  COUNCILLOR FOR AGAINST ABSTAIN 

1 Fiona White X     

2 Angela Gunning X     

3 Ruth Brothwell X     

4 Paul Spooner X     

5 Colin Cross X     

6 Chris Barrass X     

7 Jon Askew X     

8 Angela Goodwin X     

9 Pauline Searle X     

10 Chris Blow X     

11 Liz Hogger X     

12 Maddy Redpath X     

13 Guida Esteves X     

14 Marsha Moseley X     

  TOTALS 14 0 0 

  
  
In conclusion, having taken account of the representations received in relation to the 
application, the Committee 
  
RESOLVED to approve application 22/P/00179 subject to the conditions and reasons as detailed 
in the report.   
  
     

PL8   PLANNING APPEAL DECISIONS  
 

The Committee noted and discussed the planning appeals. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 8.47 pm 
 
 

Page 25

Agenda item number: 3



 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

27 APRIL 2022 
 

 
 

 
Signed   Date  

  
Chairman 

   

 

Page 26

Agenda item number: 3



 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

18 MAY 2022 
 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 

* Councillor Fiona White (Chairman)  
 * Councillor Colin Cross (Vice-Chairman) 

 
* Councillor Jon Askew 
  Councillor Christopher Barrass 
* Councillor David Bilbé 
* Councillor Chris Blow 
* Councillor Ruth Brothwell 
* Councillor Angela Goodwin 
 

* Councillor Angela Gunning 
  Councillor Liz Hogger 
    Councillor Marsha Moseley 
* Councillor Ramsey Nagaty 
* Councillor Maddy Redpath 
  Councillor Pauline Searle 
* Councillor Paul Spooner 
 

 
*Present 

 

Councillor Catherine Young was also in attendance. 
 
 

PL1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

Apologies were received from Councillors Chris Barrass, Liz Hogger and Pauline Searle. 
Councillors Tony Rooth, Wil Salmon and Cait Taylor attended as substitutes for the above 
councillors respectively.  Councillor Marsha Moseley also sent her apologies and no substitute 
was in attendance. 

PL2   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

No disclosures of interest were declared. 
 

PL3   MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 13 April 2022 were approved and signed by 
the Chairman.  The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 27 April 2022 were to follow. 
 

PL4   ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

The Committee noted the procedures for determining planning applications. 
 

PL5   21/P/01537 - FOREST FARM, FOREST ROAD, EAST HORSLEY, LEATHERHEAD, 
KT24 5ER  
 

Prior to consideration of the above-mentioned application, the following persons addressed 
the Committee in accordance with Public Speaking Procedure Rules 3(b): 
  

         Ms Louisa Richter von Morgenstern acting on behalf of Mr Ian Dixon (to object); 

         Mrs Denise Etwell (In support) and; 

         Ms Susan Hoysted (In support). 
  

Page 27

Agenda item number: 3
Appendix 1



 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

18 MAY 2022 
 

 
 

The Committee considered the full application for construction of a single storey, two-bedroom 
dwelling.   
  
The Committee received a presentation from planning officer, Katie Williams.  The site was 
located within the identified settlement of East Horsley which was inset from the Green Belt 
and was also within the 400 metre to 5km buffer zone of the Thames Basin Heath SPA.  The site 
consisted of a detached dwelling which was a Grade II Listed Building and fronted onto Forest 
Road.  It had a long rear garden which extended to the railway line which ran to the north-east 
of the site.  The trees along the frontage of the site were covered by a Tree Preservation 
Order.  The character of the surrounding area was residential, consisting of detached dwellings 
fronting Forest Road, with spacious plots. 
  
The proposal was for the construction of a single storey L-shaped 2-bedroom dwelling in the 
rear garden of the existing house on the site.  The proposed development would be accessed 
via the existing vehicular access which ran along the side of the dwelling.  The existing dwelling 
parking was proposed for at least three cars on an existing graveled area.  To the front of the 
proposed plot, sufficient parking would also be retained for the host dwelling on the existing 
driveway.  The Co
[...]
dentified, then 
that could be addressed via a legal agreement, such as by making a contribution to alter a 
Traffic Regulation Order.          
  
The Committee agreed overall that the principle of development was acceptable and would 
lead to the creation of four (three net) family sized homes in a sustainable location that 
reflected the character of the area.   
  
A motion was moved and seconded to approve the application which was carried. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 31

Agenda item number: 3
Appendix 1



 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

18 MAY 2022 
 

 
 

RECORDED VOTE LIST 

  

  COUNCILLOR FOR AGAINST ABSTAIN 

1 Ramsey Nagaty   X   

2 Cait Taylor X     

3 David Bilbe X     

4 Ruth Brothwell   X   

5 Fiona White X     

6 Jon Askew X     

7 Will Salmon X     

8 Angela Goodwin X     

9 Tony Rooth X     

10 Colin Cross X     

11 Angela Gunning X     

12 Paul Spooner X     

13 Maddy Redpath X     

14 Chris Blow X     

  TOTALS 12 2 0 

  
In conclusion, having taken account of the representations received in relation to this 
application, the Committee 

  
RESOLVED to approve application 22/P/00038 subject: 
  

(i)                  That a S106 Agreement be entered into to secure: 
  

A SANGS contribution and an Access Management and Monitoring Contribution in 
accordance with the adopted tariff of the SPA Avoidance Strategy to mitigate against the 
impact on the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area. 
  
(ii)                That upon completion of (i) above, the application be determined by the Head of 

Place.   

PL7   PLANNING APPEAL DECISIONS  
 

The Committee noted and discussed the planning appeals. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 8.19 pm 
 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 

Page 32

Agenda item number: 3
Appendix 1



 

 
GUILDFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE INDEX 

 
15/06/2022 

 

Item 
No. 

Parish 
 

Applicant Location App.No. Rec. Page 

5.1 Effingham Mr Grimshaw, 
Claremont 
Finesse Ltd 

Orchard Walls, Beech Avenue, 
Effingham, Leatherhead, KT24 
5PG 

21/P/02246 APPC 33. 

5.2 Worplesdon Mr Nash, 54 
Liddington, New 
Road 

54 Liddington, New Road, 
Guildford, GU3 3AH 

21/P/02477 APPC 57. 

5.3 Shalford Mr Simon 
Goldsworthy,  
24 The Street 

24 The Street, Shalford, Guildford, 
GU4 8BT 

22/P/00110 APPC 67. 

5.4 Shalford Mr Simon 
Goldsworthy,  
24 The Street 

24 The Street, Shalford, Guildford, 
GU4 8BT 

22/P/00111 APPC 79. 

 
Total Applications for Committee  4 

Page 33

Agenda item number: 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 35

Agenda item number: 5(1)



 
 21/P/02246 – Orchard Walls, Beech Avenue, Effingham, KT24 5PG 

Not to scale 

 

 

 

Page 36

Agenda item number: 5(1)



  
 App No:   21/P/02246    8 Wk Deadline: 17/12/2021 

Appn Type: Full Application 
Case Officer: James Overall 
Parish: Effingham Ward: Effingham 
Agent : Mrs Collins 

Solve Planning Ltd  
Sentinel House 
Ancells Business Park 
Harvest Crescent 
Fleet 
GU51 2UZ 
 
 

Applicant: Mr. Grimshaw  
Claremont Finesse Ltd 
1A Cobham High Street 
Cobham 
GU51 2UZ 
 

Location: Orchard Walls, Beech Avenue, Effingham, Leatherhead, KT24 5PG 
Proposal: Demolition of the existing property and erection of 8 dwellings with a new 

access provided onto Beech Close. 
 

 

 
 Reason for referral 

This application has been referred to the Planning Committee because more than 20 letters of 
objection have been received, contrary to the Officer's recommendation. 
 
A previous application on this site has attended historic Planning Committee's on both 31 March 
2021 and 6 October 2021. 
 
In March 2021 Planning Committee was deferred by Members to allow time for a review by the 
Council's independent consultants of the position on the commuted sum for affordable housing 
which had been provided at late notice by the applicant prior to that meeting. 
 
In October 2021 planning permission was granted following consideration by planning committee. 
 
 
Key Information

Minutes of the meeting


 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

15 JUNE 2022 
 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 

* Councillor Fiona White (Chairman) 
   Councillor Colin Cross (Vice-Chairman) 

 
* Councillor Jon Askew 
* Councillor Christopher Barrass 
* Councillor David Bilbé 
* Councillor Chris Blow 
* Councillor Ruth Brothwell 
* Councillor Angela Goodwin 
* Councillor Angela Gunning 
 

* Councillor Liz Hogger 
  Councillor Marsha Moseley 
* Councillor Ramsey Nagaty 
* Councillor Maddy Redpath 
  Councillor Pauline Searle 
* Councillor Paul Spooner 
 

 
*Present 

 

PL1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Colin Cross, Marsha Moseley and Maddy 
Redpath.  Councillors Bob McShee and Deborah Seabrook attended as substitutes for Councillors Colin 
Cross and Maddy Redpath respectively. 
  

PL2   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

21/P/02246 – Orchard Walls, Beech Avenue, Effingham, Leatherhead, KT24 5PG 
Councillor Liz Hogger declared a non-pecuniary interest in the above application. 
  
Councillor Hogger stated that although she was a member of Effingham Parish Council, she does not 
comment or vote on any planning applications which come before the parish council. She did not 
therefore participate in the parish council’s decision to object to this application. 
 
Second, several of Councillor Hoggers friends and acquaintances in Effingham have objected to this 
application, but she played no part in their decision to object. 
 
Councillor Hogger confirmed that neither of these issues would affect her own judgement, and would 
approach the discussion on the application with an open mind to all the arguments made. 
  

PL3   MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the Planning Committee meetings held on 27 April and 18 May 2022 were approved and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

PL4   ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

The Committee noted the procedure for determining planning applications. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

15 JUNE 2022 
 

 

PL5   21/P/02246 - ORCHARD WALLS, BEECH AVENUE, EFFINGHAM, LEATHERHEAD, KT24 5PG  
 

The Committee considered the above-mentioned full application for demolition of the existing property 
and erection of 8 dwellings with a new access provided onto Beech Close. 
  
Prior to consideration of the application, the following persons addressed the Committee in accordance 
with Public Speaking Procedure Rules 3(b): 
  

·         Councillor Ian Symes (Chairman of Effingham Parish Council) (to object) and; 
·         Mr Tom Grimshaw (Applicant) (In Support) 

  
The Committee received a presentation from Team Leader, Gemma Fitzpatrick.  The Committee noted 
that the proposed development was located on a site known as Orchard Walls which was comprised of 
a detached house currently in Beech Avenue.  The development was for 3 detached dwellings that 
would back onto Beech Avenue with a further detached chalet style dwelling known as plot 8 at the rear 
of the site.  There would also be four two-bedroom chalet style dwellings in two pairs on plots 4, 5, 6 
and 7.  In October 2021, a previous application on this site was granted for six dwellings.  The changes 
between the extant permission and this application related to plots 4 and 5 which were for detached 
bungalows and had now been subdivided.  Plot 4 becomes plots 4 and 5 and plot 5 becomes plots 6 and 
7.  The principle of development on this site for residential use was accepted and had been allocated for 
up to six homes in the Effingham Neighbourhood Plan.  Plot 1 was a detached traditional house 
adopting the Surrey vernacular style.  Plots 2 and 3 were detached and the previous bungalows had 
been replaced by chalet style houses.  The previous bungalows had been replaced by chalet style homes 
on plots 4 and 7.  Plot 8 had been replicated from the previous scheme.   
  
A new access was proposed off Beech Close, created between two large trees and would replace the 
existing access which was off Beech Avenue.  The current access would be closed in and infilled with 
new planting of the Beech hedge which was an important characteristic of the site.  The boundary wall 
was locally listed and had been conditioned to be retained forming part of the boundary wall to the 
development. 
  
In response to comments made by public speakers, the Head of Place, Dan Ledger confirmed that the 
eight dwellings as proposed onsite as opposed to six dwellings, as recommended by the Effingham 
Neighbourhood Plan was not a reason of itself to refuse the application.  The harm caused by the 
proposed development had to rather be demonstrated.  In addition, the Committee noted that 
condition 19 was currently being updated to reflect the wording of the condition given on the earlier 
permission which related to the retention of the locally listed wall.  This had been omitted from the 
supplementary late sheets. 
  
The Committee discussed the application and noted sympathy with the Parish Council’s objection to the 
application as well as local residents who believed that this scheme was denser than the previously 
approved one.  Claims that the previously approved scheme was no longer financially viable was totally 
irrelevant and the Committee had to look at the application based upon its merits.  Whilst the 
Committee acknowledged that the scheme was for two more dwellings, the six given in the 
Neighbourhood Plan was not an absolute cap.  It was noted that the footprint of the built form onsite 
between the extant and existing scheme was almost identical.  The main difference was that two of the 
three blocks were 1.5 metres higher than the approved scheme and was not considered a sufficient 
enough reason to refuse the application on those grounds.  The Committee also welcomed the fact that 
the scheme delivered 50% two-bedroom market homes which was consistent with Effingham 
Neighbourhood Plan.  Condition 19 would also ensure to maintain the listed or locally listed wall which 
would provide a boundary to the Conservation Area and retain the hedge.  There was also plenty of 
parking onsite including visitor parking bays.  
  



 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

15 JUNE 2022 
 

 

A motion was moved and seconded to approve the application which was carried. 
  
In conclusion, having taken account of the representations received in relation to this application, the 
Committee 
  
RESOLVED to approve application 21/P/02246 subject to the conditions and reasons as detailed in the 
report as well as the updated condition 19 to ensure the retention of the boundary wall.             
  

PL6   21/P/02477 - 54 LIDDINGTON, NEW ROAD, GUILDFORD, GU3 3AH  
 

The Committee considered the above-mentioned full application for renewal of permission 18/P/02393 
(garden room with bed and shower room, retrospective) as full permission. 
  
The Committee received a presentation from the Team Leader, Gemma Fitzpatrick.  The application was 
before the Committee because one of the co-owners was a staff member at Guildford Borough Council.  
The proposed development was located in the Green Belt on Liddington, New Road.  It was also a 
retrospective application as the garden room was already onsite and had been granted planning 
permission in 2019.  It was for an ancillary outbuilding for living accommodation for a family member 
with particular special needs.  Temporary planning permission was granted because the long-term 
needs of the individual at that time were unknown.  The garden room had sleeping and bathroom 
facilities and provided a small area of living accommodation.  It was a timber frame building with large 
floor to ceiling windows which provided frontage onto the garden with a single window facing onto the 
open land to the rest of the property.  There were also other outbuildings of varying descriptions in 
other properties gardens.   
  
Because the site was located in the Green Belt, it was considered inappropriate development.  
However, significant evidence had been provided by the applicant, which was sensitive and not 
available to the public.  This information had been assessed by planning officers who concluded that in 
this situation, owing to the family member with particular special needs, the very special circumstances 
which would be necessary to outweigh the harm as a result of inappropriate development were 
identified in this case.   The very special circumstance clearly outweighed the harm and permanent 
planning permission was recommended personal for the family’s use only. 
  
The Committee discussed the application and noted concerns raised as to why the Committee members 
had not been given sight of the sensitive and confidential information that related to the specifics of the 
case whilst accepting that it appeared reasonable to grant a special and personal approval in this case.  
The Committee noted comments that owing to it being a member of staff, they might not wish for their 
personal circumstances to become common knowledge.  The Head of Place confirmed that if the 
Committee if after considering the case, wished to explore specific circumstances, then pink papers 
could be arranged.   
  
The Committee also noted a query raised that there was a very similar structure next door which the 
Team Leader confirmed was a garden outbuilding that could have been built via permitted 
development.     
  
The Committee agreed that the proposal was a very reasonable request and that it should be granted 
subject to it being permanent only for the personal use of that family. 
  
A motion was moved and seconded to approve the application which was carried. 
  
In conclusion, having taken account of the representations received in relation to the application, the 
Committee 
  



 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

15 JUNE 2022 
 

 

RESOLVED to approve application 21/P/02477 subject to the conditions and reasons as detailed in the 
report.          

PL7   22/P/00110 - 24 THE STREET, SHALFORD, GUILDFORD, GU4 8BT  
 

The Committee considered the above-mentioned full application for proposed loft conversion to 
habitable accommodation, addition of upper floor window to the rear, insertion of roof lights in side 
element and single storey rear extension. 
  
The Committee received one presentation for both applications 22/P/00110 and 22/P/00111.  The 
applicant for both schemes was a member of staff at Guildford Borough Council and had therefore been 
referred to the Planning Committee.  The application proposed the construction of a single storey rear 
extension, rear gable window with repairs to the rear gable elevation and internal alterations to a Grade 
II listed building in Shalford.  The single storey extension had been designed to retain the existing first 
floor window, as well as this, the applicant was proposing to repair the rear gable elevation and were 
considered necessary.  The Council’s Conservation Officer had also attended a site visit and identified a 
significant degree of intervention was needed in regard to the structural condition of the rear 
elevation.  The development enabled the repairs but also the opportunity to provide a window in the 
gable which would increase the natural light in the loft space.  The extension would protrude out inline 
with number 22 The Street’s built form, infilling some of the rear amenity space of the dwelling.  The 
existing ground floor rear wall would be removed and access to the loft removed, and paddle steps 
constructed from one of the bedrooms to enable easier access to the loft space.  The proposed gable 
window would be installed in between the existing historic beams and would limit the impact on the 
historic fabric of the building.       
  
The Committee agreed that the proposal was acceptable in scale and design and would respect the 
scale and design of the existing building and the character of the surrounding area.  In addition, the 
Committee agreed with that the proposed scheme represented less than substantial harm to the 
significance of the designated heritage asset and/or its setting.  The harm to the significance of the 
designated heritage asset was outweighed by the public benefit identified.   
  
A motion was moved and seconded to approve application 22/P/00110 which was carried. 
  
In conclusion, having taken account of the representations received in relation to the application, the 
Committee 
  
RESOLVED to approve application 22/P/00110 subject to the conditions and reasons as detailed in the 
report. 
 

PL8   22/P/00111 - 24 THE STREET, SHALFORD, GUILDFORD, GU4 8BT  
 

The Committee considered the above-mentioned Listed Building Consent application for proposed loft 
conversion to habitable accommodation with new stairs, addition of upper floor window to the rear, 
insertion of roof lights in side element and single storey rear extension. 
  
The Committee received one presentation for both applications 22/P/00110 and 22/P/00111.  The 
applicant for both schemes was a member of staff at Guildford Borough Council and had therefore been 
referred to the Planning Committee.  The application proposed the construction of a single storey rear 
extension, rear gable window with repairs to the rear gable elevation and internal alterations to a Grade 
II listed building in Shalford.  The single storey extension had been designed to retain the existing first 
floor window, as well as this, the applicant was proposing to repair the rear gable elevation and were 
considered necessary.  The Council’s Conservation Officer had also attended a site visit and identified a 
significant degree of intervention was needed in regard to the structural condition of the rear 
elevation.  The development enabled the repairs but also the opportunity to provide a window in the 



 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

15 JUNE 2022 
 

 

gable which would increase the natural light in the loft space.  The extension would protrude out inline 
with number 22 The Street’s built form, infilling some of the rear amenity space of the dwelling.  The 
existing ground floor rear wall would be removed and access to the loft removed, and paddle steps 
constructed from one of the bedrooms to enable easier access to the loft space.  The proposed gable 
window would be installed in between the existing historic beams and would limit the impact on the 
historic fabric of the building.       
  
The Committee agreed that the proposal was acceptable in scale and design and would respect the 
scale and design of the existing building and the character of the surrounding area.  In addition, the 
Committee agreed with that the proposed scheme represented less than substantial harm to the 
significance of the designated heritage asset and/or its setting.  The harm to the significance of the 
designated heritage asset was outweighed by the public benefit identified.   
  
A motion was moved and seconded to approve application 22/P/00111 which was carried. 
  
In conclusion, having taken account of the representations received in relation to the application, the 
Committee 
  
RESOLVED to approve application 22/P/00111 subject to the conditions and reasons as detailed in the 
report. 
  

PL9   PLANNING APPEAL DECISIONS  
 

The Committee noted and discussed the planning appeals. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 7.56 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed   Date  

  
Chairman 

   

 


